

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
No. 13-3563**

ARKANSAS COALS, INC. and OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE CO.

Petitioners,

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

and

ALBERT LAWSON

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor
GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
JONATHAN P. ROLFE
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director,
Office of Workers'
Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Statutory and regulatory background	5
1. Designation of a responsible operator	5
2. Subsequent claims	10
B. Procedural history of this case	13
1. Lawson’s first claim	13
2. Lawson’s current claim	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
A. Standard of review	21
B. The naming of Arkansas Coals as responsible operator is consistent with DOL regulations and supported by substantial evidence	22
C. Section 725.309(d) and collateral estoppel permit the relitigation of the responsible operator designation in Lawson’s subsequent claim.	24

1. Under Section 725.309(d)(4), contested findings in a prior claim are non-binding in a subsequent claim once the claimant establishes a previously-denied element of entitlement.....	25
2. Collateral estoppel does not bar consideration of the responsible operator in this subsequent claim.	28
D. The Director was not required to modify the responsible operator designation in the prior denied claim.	32
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arch of Kentucky v. Director, OWCP</i> , 556 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Armstrong v. City of Melvindale</i> , 432 F.3d 695 (6th Cir.2006).....	23
<i>Banner v. U.S.</i> , 238 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Bies v. Bagley</i> , 535 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Buck Creek Coal Co. v. Sexton</i> , 706 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11, 27
<i>Buttermore v. Elec. Boat Corp.</i> , 46 BRBS 41, 2012 WL 6206509 (Ben.Rev.Bd. 2012).....	32
<i>Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield</i> , 150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998).....	21, 27
<i>Caudill Constr. Co. v. Abner</i> , 878 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Worrell</i> , 27 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11, 21, 27
<i>Director, OWCP v. Oglebay Norton Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 1300 (6th Cir. 1989).....	5, 6
<i>Director, OWCP v. Trace Fork Coal Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1995).....	7, 10

<i>Gen. Elec. Med. Sys. Europe v. Prometheus Health</i> , 394 Fed. Appx. 280 (6th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Hughes v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 21 BLR 1-134, 1-137 (1999) (en banc).....	28
<i>Jonida Trucking, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 124 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 1997).....	29, 31
<i>Kentland Elkhorn Coal Corp. v. Hall</i> , 287 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7, 32
<i>Lester v. Mack Coal</i> , 21 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-126, 1999 WL 297212 (Ben. Rev. Bd.1999) (en banc)	24
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	26
<i>Murdock v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , 975 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>M.R. v. Karst Robbins Coal Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3794427 (Ben. Rev. Bd. (Oct. 21, 2009) (unpub.).....	28
<i>Nat’l Satellite Sports, Inc. v. Eliadis, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>O’Keffe v. Aeroject-General Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 254 (1971)	32
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Spese</i> , 117 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	26
<i>Sellards v. Director, OWCP</i> , 17 BLR 1-77, 1993 WL 42264 (Ben.Rev.Bd. 1993)	29
<i>Sharondale Corp. v. Ross</i> , 42 F.3d 993 (6th Cir. 1994).....	21

<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980)	30
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , No. 01-5230, 2003 WL 343237 (6th Cir. Feb. 12, 2003) (unpub.).....	30
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 81 F.3d 1453 (8th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>USX Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 978 F.2d 656 (11th Cir. 1992).....	29, 34

Statutes:

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556 (2010).....	1
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	1
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	5
Section 411, 30 U.S.C. § 921	1
Section 411(a), 30 U.S.C. § 921(a)	1
Section 411(b)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	1
Section 411(c)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	1, 2
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	1, 2, 29, 32
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(c)	5
Section 422(h), 30 U.S.C. § 932(h).....	6
Section 423(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 933(d)(1).....	16
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 21, 33 U.S.C. § 921	1, 29
Section 22, 33 U.S.C. § 922	32

Regulations

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 725.309.....	33
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d).....	10, 11, 24, 25, 29
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(2)	11
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(3)	11
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(4)	11, 25, 26, 27, 33
20 C.F.R. § 725.401.....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.407(a)	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.407(b).....	7, 8
20 C.F.R. § 725.408.....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.410(a)(3)	8, 31
20 C.F.R. § 725.412.....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(b).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.418(d).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.419(a)	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(a)	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.463.....	4, 11, 12, 25
20 C.F.R. § 725.491(b).....	24
20 C.F.R. § 725.492.....	7, 24
20 C.F.R. § 725.494.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(c)	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(e)	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(e)(1)-(3)	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)(1)	22
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)(3)	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(b).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(c)(2)	10, 18, 22, 24
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(d).....	9, 10, 22
20 C.F.R. § 726.203(a)	16
20 C.F.R. § 725.609(b).....	16
20 C.F.R. § 802.205(a)	1, 29

Other

62 Fed. Reg. 3353-3356 (Jan. 2, 1997).....6, 7, 12, 25, 26

64 Fed. Reg. 54985 (Oct. 8, 1999)12, 26

64 Fed. Reg. 54999 (Oct. 8, 1999)10

65 Fed. Reg. 79973 (Dec. 20, 2000).....12, 26

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 2009).....30

Restatement (Second) of Judgments, § 27 (1982).....26

S. Rep. No. 209, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 9 (1977), *reprinted in* House Comm.
On Educ. And Labor, 96 Cong., Black Lung Benefits Reform Act and Black
Lung Benefits Revenue Act of 1977, 612 (Comm. Print 1979).....7
